
Yorkshire	Gentlemen’s	Cricket	Club		
Combined	Statistics	1961-2010	

	
 

Yorkshire Gentlemen 1961-2010 
Appearances 

(Qualification:  50 matches) 
 
 Name         Mch Inn N O Runs H S 100s 50s Av  
R Hinchcliffe 447 445 35 6390 106* 1 18 15.59  
R Brewster 381 342 41 6108 114* 2 21 20.29  
JN Bartram         354 200 114 1706 67*  2 19.84  
TP Blenkin   316 186 86 1181 41   11.81  
DJ Milbank  241 206 39 4760 102 1 28 28.50  
CAC MacAndrew 234 130 49 975 43*   12.04  
CE Gilman   227 176 29 2469 66*  11 16.80  
RWE O'Kelly  222 206 35 3583 90*  13 20.95  
RJ Head     217 160 50 1582 63  2 14.38 
HC      Wrigley        205     118     53      672   33*     10.34  
MH Watson   201 187 15 2078 74  5 12.08  
CJ Lupton   187 151 37 1341 69*  3 11.76  
DMW Reid     187 153 8 2793 100* 1 13 19.26  
MW Summers   186 149 13 1632 101 1 3 12.00  
DRE O'Kelly   185 179 36 8029 154 21 45 56.15  
NR Elliot   182 163 19 3826 113* 3 19 26.57  
JEB Burdass  175 151 15 2749 86*  11 20.21  
PG Thornburn 173 77 28 437 30   8.92  
DT Preston  172 149 18 1988 87  4 15.18   
PB Elmhirst 152 129 45 1615 63  2 19.23  
AM Billington 142 133 21 2787 113* 3 10 24.88  
JG Cumming  136 135 24 3031 105 1 17 27.31  
TJH Smeeth   136 111 24 926 49   10.64  
CE Braithwaite 133 135 13 2892 114 1 10 23.70  
REF Stephenson 132 118 18 3968 151* 6 24 39.68  
MR Whitehead 128 117 13 1419 94*  1 13.64  
GA Oswald   125 127 11 2314 127 1 8 19.95 
JMC     Watson         119     126     16     3762   115*    3       26 34.20 
BA Jones     112 64 24 388 51  1 9.70  
RJ Medforth 111 108 17 5091 162 14 31 55.95  
RH Reynolds 110 40 21 180 52*  1 9.47  
NR Macandrew 109 104 12 2288 86  12 24.87  
JC Coad     108 100 7 1395 94  5 15.00 
TCW     Ingilby        108     80      25      721   43                
13.10  
JJE Brennan  106 103 19 2356 121* 1 14 28.05  
RN Elmhirst 106 62 28 271 21*   7.97  
PNL Terry    106 101 19 2378 120* 2 9 29.00   
JPW Consett  103 70 25 382 37   8.49  
SR Edwards  100 61 25 524 40*   14.56  
RM Douthwaite 99 59 13 586 61  1 12.74  
JN Wilson   99 58 18 349 31*   8.73  
REH O'Kelly  95 89 10 3040 125* 7 20 38.48  
RI Carr-Walker 94 99 8 2102 92*  13 23.10  
DF Jarratt  94 87 12 821 45   10.95  
RH Umbers   94 98 17 2851 104* 2 20 35.20   
NJB Pocock   92 58 22 458 45*   12.72  
J Rhodes   92 84 7 972 83  1 12.62  
G Inchboard 90 82 14 1236 75  4 18.18  
ME Gear     88 81 14 3219 112* 3 25 48.04  
CTA Simpson  88 83 11 754 62  2 10.47  
HP Cooper   83 81 6 1128 55  3 15.04  



PJ Greenan  82 68 9 196 18   3.32  
JGP Roughton 81 36 19 80 13   4.71  
JGK Nicholson 79 47 11 266 23   7.39  
GL Willatt  77 84 11 2040 110 1 10 27.95  
JCD Burney   76 62 16 753 46   16.37  
PR Burrans  76 33 16 54 6   3.18  
JM Neary    75 63 7 980 61  4 17.50  
REL Terry    75 75 8 1262 82  7 18.84  
J Rossington 73 66 6 1085 66*  4 18.08  
HNL Blenkin  72 83 9 1856 88  13 25.08  
MR Cooper   70 68 2 1801 92  14 27.29  
MX Butler   69 50 14 555 37   15.42  
PJ Maydon   68 57 12 783 80*  3 17.40  
VCT Mountgarret 65 60 2 582 61  2 10.03  
IDP Thorne   63 61 1 971 62  4 16.18  
JR Paul     62 54 8 986 77  4 21.43  
GD Shuttleworth 61 56 4 1618 116 1 9 31.12  
AJ Stubbs    61 49 7 752 56  4 17.90  
TG Gilman   60 40 9 134 22*   4.32  
MG Crawford 58 64 15 1338 84  7 27.31  
JM Crawhall 58 52 6 1455 100* 1 8 31.63  
NT Lambert  58 50 15 619 38   17.69  
NDP Tunney   58 48 4 495 60  1 11.25  
MR Coales         57 52 10 686 116* 1 1 16.33  
AF Rigby         57 47 10 1296 105* 1 9 35.03  
RA Yorke-Long 57 52 4 1246 96  8 25.96  
ADF Brewster 56 41 8 183 23*   5.55  
K Best      55 49 10 1523 106* 4 6 39.05  
JH Morrison 55 52 4 750 60  3 15.63  
NJ Magson    53 33 11 113 17   5.14  
JRB Langton  52 25 12 99 29   7.62  
WA Lupton    52 40 8 275 44   8.59  
TS Bartram         51 43 8 932 111* 1 5 26.63  
JWS Piper    51 48 16 946 117* 1 3 29.56  
           
       

 

 

 

Yorkshire Gentlemen 1961-2010 
Batting Averages 

(Qualification:  50 matches & 500 runs) 
 
 Name         Mch Inn N O Runs H S 100s 50s Av  
DRE O'Kelly   185 179 36 8029 154 21 45 56.15  
RJ Medforth 111 108 17 5091 162 14 31 55.95  
ME Gear     88 81 14 3219 112* 3 25 48.04  
REF Stephenson 132 118 18 3968 151* 6 24 39.68  
K Best     55 49 10 1523 106* 4 6 39.05  
REH O'Kelly  95 89 10 3040 125* 7 20 38.48  
RH Umbers   94 98 17 2851 104* 2 20 35.20  
AF Rigby    57 47 10 1296 105* 1 9 35.03  
JMC Watson   119 126 16 3762 115* 3 26 34.20  
JM Crawhall 58 52 6 1455 100* 1 8 31.63  
GD Shuttleworth 61 56 4 1618 116 1 9 31.12  
JWS Piper     51 48 16 946 117* 1 3 29.56  
PNL Terry    106 101 19 2378 120* 2 9 29.00  
DJ Milbank  241 206 39 4760 102 1 28 28.50  
JJE Brennan  106 103 19 2356 121* 1 14 28.05  



GL Willatt  77 84 11 2040 110 1 10 27.95  
JG Cumming  136 135 24 3031 105 1 17 27.31  
MG Crawford 58 64 15 1338 84  7 27.31  
MR Cooper   87 83 4 2110 92  16 26.71  
TS Bartram  51 43 8 932 111* 1 5 26.63  
NR Elliot   182 163 19 3826 113* 3 19 26.57  
RA Yorke-Long 57 52 4 1246 96  8 25.96  
HNL Blenkin  72 83 9 1856 88  13 25.08  
AM Billington 142 133 21 2787 113* 3 10 24.88  
NR Macandrew 112 108 12 2296 86  12 23.92  
CE Braithwaite 143 145 15 3081 114 1 10 23.70  
RI Carr-Walker 94 99 8 2102 92*  13 23.10  
JR Paul     62 54 8 986 77  4 21.43  
RWE O'Kelly         222 206 35 3583 90*  13 20.95  
R Brewster 381 342 41 6108 114* 2 21 20.29  
JEB Burdass  175 151 15 2749 86*  11 20.21  
GA Oswald   125 127 11 2314 127 1 8 19.95  
JN Bartram  354 200 114 1706 67*  2 19.84  
DMW Reid      187 153 8 2793 100* 1 13 19.26  
PB Elmhirst 152 129 45 1615 63  2 19.23  
REL Terry    75 75 8 1262 82  7 18.84  
G Inchboard 90 82 14 1236 75  4 18.18  
J Rossington 73 66 6 1085 66*  4 18.08  
AJ Stubbs   61 49 7 752 56  4 17.90  
NT Lambert  58 50 15 619 38   17.69  
JM Neary    75 63 7 980 61  4 17.50  
PJ Maydon   68 57 12 783 80*  3 17.40  
CE Gilman   227 176 29 2469 66*  11 16.80  
JCD Burney   76 62 16 753 46   16.37  
MR Coales   57 52 10 686 116* 1 1 16.33  
IDP Thorne   63 61 1 971 62  4 16.18  
JH Morrison 59 54 4 794 60  3 15.88  
R Hinchcliffe 447 445 35 6390 106* 1 18 15.59  
MX Butler   69 50 14 555 37   15.42  
DT Preston  172 149 18 1988 87  4 15.18  
HP Cooper   94 91 8 1247 55  3 15.02  
JC Coad     108 100 7 1395 94  5 15.00  
SR Edwards  100 61 25 524 40*   14.56  
RJ Head     217 160 50 1582 63  2 14.38  
MR Whitehead 128 117 13 1419 94*  1 13.64  
TCW Ingilby   108 80 25 721 43   13.11  
RM Douthwaite 99 59 13 586 61  1 12.74  
J Rhodes   92 84 7 972 83  1 12.62  
MH Watson   201 187 15 2078 74  5 12.08  
MW Summers  186 149 13 1632 101 1 3 12.00  
CAC MacAndrew 249 139 53 1019 43*   11.85  
TP Blenkin  316 186 86 1181 41   11.81  
CJ Lupton   187 151 37 1341 69*  3 11.76  
DF Jarratt  94 87 12 821 45   10.95  
TJH Smeeth    136 111 24 926 49   10.64  
CTA Simpson   88 83 11 754 62  2 10.47 
HC      Wrigley        205     118    53      672    33               10.34  
VCT Mountgarret 65 60 2 582 61  2 10.03  
        
           
Qualification:  50 matches & 500 runs           
      	

   

 
 

Yorkshire Gentlemen 1961-2010 



Record Partnerships 
 
Wkt Score  Batsmen      Opposition   Date  
 
1 231   RJ Medforth (162) / J Rossington (66*)  Camouflage 
XI     15 Jun 2009      
                 
2 246* DRE O'Kelly (101*)/ RFT Musgrave (119*) Old 
Amplefordian CC     25-May-2009   
                 
3 184* DRE O'Kelly (88*) / AM Billington(96*)  Halifax Nomads        17-Jul-2005   
                
4 147 CE Braithwaite (89) / MR Cooper (69*)  Romany         
  14-Jul-1979   
                 
5 170 DMW Reid (65) / NR Elliot (102)  Leicester 
Gents     04-Aug-1991   
                 
6 174* R Brewster (75*) / DJ Milbank (94*)  Borderers   08-May-1988   
                 
7 105 R Brewster (78*) / TJ Henry (34)  RMA Sandhurst   12-Jul-2006   
                 
8 116* K Best (102*) / TP Blenkin (21*)  Pedagogues        19-Jul-1980   
                 
9 86 JD Terry (66*) / JPW Consett (37)  Pocklington 
School    16-Jun-1973   
                 
10 75* RH Reynolds (52*) / HC Wrigley (20*)  Aysgarth XI        02-Jun-1996   
            
  

 

Yorkshire Gentlemen 1961-2010 
Bowling Averages 

(Qualification:  50 matches & 20 wickets) 
 

 Name         Mch Ov Mdn Wkts Runs Best 5-Wkt Av  
JH Morrison 55 457 110 100 1297 6--29 5 12.97  
DJ Milbank  241 1504.4 355 316 4508 6--36 13 14.27  
MG Crawford 58 216.1 33 50 738 4--20  14.76  
RH Reynolds 110 1190.5 269 229 3700 7--38 15 16.16  
SR Edwards  100 1247.5 322 207 3382 6--10 13 16.34  
CJ Lupton   187 2208.1 463 400 6579 7--15 17 16.45  
TP Blenkin  316 3355.3 819 617 10334 10--38 28 16.75  
MX Butler   69 603.1 139 114 1954 6--37 8 17.14  
G Inchboard 90 894.1 235 130 2229 6--32 3 17.15  
JN Bartram         354 3604.5 988 563 9859 8--35 20 17.51  
PNL Terry    106 500.2 85 87 1550 5--49 1 17.82 
HC      Wrigley        205     2186.2 606    319    5722    8--22   4 17.94  
NJ Magson   53 408.2 66 72 1297 6--29 1 18.01  
CAC MacAndrew 236 2346.5 525 375 6788 7--29 10 18.10  
JMC Watson   119 276.3 50 53 982 5--25 3 18.11  
JJE Brennan  106 865.3 217 126 2287 6--18 4 18.15  
NT Lambert  58 605 152 94 1739 6--14 3 18.50 
TCW     Ingilby        108    1201.4  320    180    3403    8--19   8 18.91  
RN Elmhirst 106 716.4 164 106 2007 7--10 2 18.93    
JR Paul      62 651.1 153 93 1774 6--22 5 19.08  
AF Rigby    57 142 25 25 482 4--22  19.28  
JGP Roughton 81 620.5 106 112 2162 7--64 2 19.30  
RJ Medforth 111 584.3 119 93 1814 7--61 3 19.51  
RWE O'Kelly  222 1757.4 325 281 5543 7--48 8 19.73  
PR Burrans  76 381.1 82 58 1189 5--27 1 20.50  



K Best     55 202 44 30 619 5--39 1 20.63  
RM Douthwaite 99 913.4 192 135 2795 9--38 4 20.70  
JN Wilson    99 768.2 159 107 2234 7--25 2 20.88  
TS Bartram  51 223.4 39 39 815 6--16 1 20.90  
CE Braithwaite 133 114.2 16 22 460 3--10  20.91  
JG Cumming   136 856.1 156 121 2584 7--80 4 21.36  
DRE O'Kelly  185 955.5 251 137 2948 6--40 3 21.52  
JWS Piper    51 357 50 67 1443 5--27 3 21.54  
NJB Pocock   92 642 144 85 1857 7--32 2 21.85  
HNL Blenkin  72 164 24 29 637 5--55 1 21.97  
JGK Nicholson 79 491.5 87 75 1648 6--37 2 21.97  
DF Jarratt  94 451.1 100 65 1432 5--34 3 22.03  
RJ Head     217 1111.4 197 193 4367 6--46 5 22.63  
PB Elmhirst 152 1171.5 281 150 3403 6--37 4 22.69  
TJH Smeeth   136 523.4 94 77 1754 5--10 2 22.78  
JRB Langton  52 417.4 92 59 1344 5--30 1 22.78  
JPW Consett  103 477.3 101 65 1509 6--54 2 23.22  
DMW Reid     187 1101.4 156 201 4764 7--68 5 23.70  
PG Thornburn 173 1530 288 224 5351 6--13 6 23.89  
PJ Maydon   68 507.2 94 69 1673 5--27 2 24.25  
AJ Stubbs   61 316.3 48 46 1126 4--17  24.48  
J Rossington 73 209 31 29 727 3--8  25.07  
GL Willatt   77 204 36 26 656 4--8  25.23  
CE Gilman   227 1129.2 212 155 3971 6--14 4 25.62  
R Brewster 381 391.2 45 68 1822 6--80 2 26.79  
TG Gilman   60 352 62 44 1279 5--35 1 29.07  
ADF Brewster 56 188.1 5 20 1020 3--45  51.00  
           
          
          

 

Yorkshire Gentlemen 1961-2010 
Wicket Keeping Records 

(Qualification: 10 Dismissals) 
 
 Name         Mch Ct St Total   
MW Summers   153 118 73 191   
MR Whitehead 100 98 46 144   
AM Billington 106 45 74 119   
NR Elliot   114 83 35 118   
BA Jones    99 29 45 74   
NR MacAndrew 64 52 22 74   
SM Baker    34 26 19 45   
MR Coales   46 20 22 42   
PG Cumming  31 17 19 36   
JCD Burney   51 18 15 33   
JD Rigby    25 14 19 33   
REH O'Kelly  22 18 11 29   
MH Watson   26 14 11 25   
AV Gordon   14 16 8 24   
PGL Spencer   23 11 9 20   
CJ Leonard   15 13 7 20   
RH Umbers         21 14 4 18   
AJ Turner   11 10 8 18   
K Storey    10 10 7 17   
JME Skinner  21 11 5 16   
JEB Burdass  18 9 7 16   
MR Cooper   17 10 6 16   
C Stewart-Beale 17 5 11 16   
REF Stephenson 24 14 1 15   
VCT Mountgarret 22 7 8 15   



BG Pallett  11 11 4 15   
JS Roberts  11 4 10 14   
RH Owthwaite 10 4 9 13   
AJP Brennan  11 9 3 12   
AF Rigby    11 7 5 12   
WA Lupton   10 11 1 12   
J Clough   7 9 1 10   
NP Durham   6 6 4 10   
  
          
 

 

Yorkshire Gentlemen 1961-2010 
Summary of Records 

 
       
Highest Innings Total For         323--9  
        
Highest Innings Total Against  305--6  
           
Lowest Innings Total For         27-8 (a/o)      
       
Lowest Innings Total Against  17 a/o      
       
Highest 1 Innings Match Aggregate 575--16      
       
Lowest 1 Innings Match Aggregate 51--9      
       
Highest 2 Innings Match Aggregate 859--30      
       
Lowest 2 Innings Match Aggregate 423--35      
       
Most Matches 447  R Hinchcliffe   
       
Most Inns 445  R Hinchcliffe   
       
Most Not Outs 114  JN Bartram   
       
Most Runs 8029  DRE O'Kelly   
       
Highest Score 200*  EW Nicol   
       
Most 100s 21  DRE O'Kelly   
       
Most 50s 45  DRE O'Kelly   
       
Most Overs 3604.5  JN Bartram   
       
Most Maidens 988  JN Bartram   
       
Most Wickets 617  TP Blenkin   
       
Best Bowling 10--38  TP Blenkin   
       
Most 5-Wkt Inns 28  TP Blenkin   
       
Most Catches 125  R Hinchcliffe   
       
Most Wk Catches 118  MW Summers   
       
Most Stumpings 74  AM Billington   



      


